

No. 01-1325

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LEGAL FOUNDATION OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, AND TRIAL LAWYERS FOR
PUBLIC JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TIMOTHY J. DOWLING *
COMMUNITY RIGHTS COUNSEL
1726 M Street, N.W.
Suite 703
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. NO VIOLATION OF THE JUST COMPENSATION CLAUSE OCCURS WHERE A TAKING CAUSES NO ECONOMIC HARM AND THUS JUST COMPENSATION IS ZERO	4
A. Takings That Do Not Reduce the Value of the Claimant’s Property.....	7
B. Takings With Offsetting Special Benefits.....	8
C. Takings of Valueless Land	9
II. <i>LORETTO</i> CONFIRMS THAT NO VIOLA- TION OF THE JUST COMPENSATION CLAUSE OCCURS ABSENT ECONOMIC HARM.....	10
III. PETITIONERS’ POSITION WOULD IM- PROPERLY CURTAIL THE SOVEREIGN POWER OF EMINENT DOMAIN.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) ...	10
<i>Bartz v. United States</i> , 633 F.2d 571 (Ct. Cl. 1980).....	9
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	5
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	2, 5
<i>Fulmer v. State</i> , 134 N.W.2d 798 (Neb. 1965).....	7, 8
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 175 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	8, 9
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	5
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	13
<i>Loretto v. Group W Cable</i> , 522 N.Y.S.2d 543 (App. Div. 1987).....	11
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	4, 10, 11, 13
<i>Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959).....	12
<i>Marion & Rye Valley Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 280 (1926).....	7
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	2, 6, 13
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)...	3, 14
<i>Perry v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 330 (1935)	10
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	5, 6
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	5, 6
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Templeman</i> , 693 P.2d 125 (Wash. Ct. App. 1984)	9
<i>State v. The Mill</i> , 887 P.2d 993 (Colo. 1995)	9, 10
<i>State v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 889 S.W.2d 181 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994).....	8
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	5
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1465 (2002)	3, 14
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979).....	6
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 397 U.S. 14 (1970).....	6
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	5, 11
 MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS	
6 J. Sackman, <i>Nichols' Law of Eminent Domain</i> § 1.11 (3d ed. rev. 1980).....	12
